Transactions with the related parties in the ordinary course of business carried out on an arm’s length basis.

29.1  Transactions with Key Management Personnel (KMP)
KMPs are persons who have authority and responsibility directly or indirectly for planning, directing and controlling the
activities of the Company.

The KMP of the Company comprise of the Board of Directors of the Company.

29.1.1  The compensation of KMPs are disclosed in the Note 6 to the accounts
29.1.2  No loans were given to KMPs during the Year.
29.1.3  The shareholdings of the KMPs together with their close family members – None
29.1.4  The names of the Directors of the Company, who are also directors of other companies – None

Notes to the Financial Statements

59Kalubowityana Tea Factory Limited    Annual Report 2017/18

29.2 Transactions with Close Family Members
Close family members are those who may be expected to influence or be influenced in their dealings with the Company.
There were no transactions with close family members during the year.

29.3 Dealing with Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures – None

30.  Reasons for Restatements

Balance as at
01st April 2016

Before Restatement

Adjustments Restated
Balances as at

01st April 2016

Plant and Machinery 237,726,839.72 7,380,537.20 245,107,376.92
Acc Depreciation for Plant and Machinery 166,146,103.83 1,845,134.22 167,991,238.05

Settlement of outstanding advance given for modification work of Drier at Kalubowitiyana Factory by Lalan Engineering,
capitalised to the year 2014/2015.

31.  Factory Segments
31.1 Sales

Head Office

Rs.

Kalubowitiyana
Factory

Rs.

Derangala
Factory

Rs.

Hiniduma Hills
Factory

Rs.

Manikdiwela
Factory

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Gross Sales – 471,697,009.75 201,378,939.39 150,126,825.86 118,073,430.00 941,276,205.00

Less:
   Brokerage
   and Sales
   Expenses – (6,721,913.14) (2,238,711.87) (2,165,050.20) (1,993,055.73) (13,118,730.94)

– 464,975,096.61 199,140,227.52 147,961,775.66 116,080,374.27 928,157,474.06

Add: Local Sales 35,130,557.17 28,584,354.87 9,647,444.00 1,379,688.00 1,420,105.00 76,162,149.04

Total 35,130,557.17 493,559,451.48 208,787,671.52 149,341,463.66 117,500,479.27 1,004,319,623.10

31.2 Cost of Sales

Head Office

Rs.

Kalubowitiyana
Factory

Rs.

Derangala
Factory

Rs.

Hiniduma Hills
Factory

Rs.

Manikdiwela
Factory

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Bought Leaf – 365,823,985.62 146,034,388.15 118,761,884.04 90,989,485.60 721,609,743.41

Manufacturing
   Cost
Production Cost 64,111,166.72 38,356,670.80 37,124,799.25 28,885,325.00 168,477,961.77

General Charges 35,172,588.86 31,677,679.75 19,951,983.50 14,669,270.70 17,046,905.61 118,518,428.42

35,172,588.86 461,612,832.09 204,343,042.45 170,555,953.99 136,921,716.21 1,008,606,133.60

Add:
   Opening Stock 600,399.63 42,152,309.55 46,079,098.82 7,112,401.40 14,678,484.40 110,622,693.80

Less:
   Closing Stock (1,341,743.83) (86,240,269.20) (18,117,478.38) (17,893,265.54) (12,628,909.76) (136,221,666.71)

Total 34,431,244.66 417,524,872.44 232,304,662.89 159,775,089.85 138,971,290.85 983,007,160.69

Notes to the Financial Statements

60 Kalubowityana Tea Factory Limited    Annual Report 2017/18

Detailed Schedules to the Financial Statements

1.  Trade and Other Receivables
1.1  Trade Debtors

As at 31st March
Kalubowitiyana Tea Factory Ltd

2018
Rs.

2017
Rs.

Bought Leaf Supplier Debts 1,945,196.50 1,507,619
Bought Leaf Supplier Loans 463,040.95 493,333
Bought Leaf Transport Loans 84,681.86 39,053
Fertilizer Debtors 12,575.00 2,363,785
Trade Debtors 22,397,871.81 23,548,679
Sub Total 24,903,366.12 27,952,469

1.2  Staff Debtors

As at 31st March
Kalubowitiyana Tea Factory Ltd

2018